

No. 23-2366

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

K.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF
INDIANA in their official capacities, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Indiana, No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB, The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 81 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS**

Jonathan B. Miller

Aadika Singh

PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT

490 43rd Street, Unit #115

Oakland, CA 94609

jon@publicrightsproject.org

(646) 831-6113

Eli Savit

Victoria Burton-Harris

Washtenaw County Prosecuting

Attorney's Office

P.O. Box 8645

Ann Arbor, MI 48107

Save As

Clear Form

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2366Short Caption: K.C., et al. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. S.E.A. 480 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF PLAINTIFFS	5
A. The Purported Harms Articulated by the State Are Speculative and Unsupported.....	7
B. S.E.A. 480 Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	9
II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WILL BE FORCED TO SHOULDER THE HARMS THAT STEM FROM BANS ON GENDER-AFFIRMING CARE.....	13
A. Categorical Denial of Gender-Affirming Care Will Lead to Adverse Mental-Health Outcomes	15
B. Local Government Bears the Burden of Adverse Mental-Health Outcomes	17
1. Suicidal Ideation and Mental Health Response	17
2. Crimes and Victimization	19
3. Housing Insecurity and Homelessness.....	21
4. Schools and Academic Achievement.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	29
APPENDIX A – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	8
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)	11, 15
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 10
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 2023 WL 4232308 (M.D. Tenn. June 28, 2023)	9, 15, 16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6, 13
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	12
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7, 10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7, 11
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	6

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)5, 6, 27

STATUTES

AR Code § 25-19-103 (2020)13

Ind. Code § 25-1-226, 9

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(b)6

MCL 722.27a13

Ohio Rev. Code § 3109.40113

TX Fam Code § 153.00113

Utah Code § 80-2a-20114

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.V. Stoep, et al., *What Proportion of Failure to Complete Secondary School in the U.S. Population is Attributable to Adolescent Psychiatric Disorder?* J. of Behavioral Health Servs. & Research, 30(1):119-24 (2003)24

Alliance for Justice, *National Survey on Victims’ View on Safety and Justice* (Sept. 2022), <https://allianceforsafetyandjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/Alliance-for-Safety-and-Justice-Crime-Survivors-Speak-September-2022.pdf>.....20, 21

American Psychological Ass’n, *Poverty and High School Dropouts* (May 2013), <http://rb.gy/exmi31>26

Andres Gutierrez, *Detroit Police Offer Resources as Officers Deal with Record Number of Mental Health Calls*, CBS Detroit (July 18, 2023), <https://www.cbsnews.com/detroit/news/detroit-police-offer-resources-as-officers-deal-with-record-number-of-mental-health-calls/>17

Andrew Flores, et al., *Hate crimes against LGBT people: National Crime Victimization Survey, 2017-2019*, PLOS ONE, (Dec. 21, 2022), <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0279363>20

Anita Chabria, *Police Fear “Suicide By Cop” Cases. So They’ve Stopped Responding to Some Calls*, The Los Angeles Times (Aug. 10, 2019) <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2019-08-09/suicide-calls-california-cops-stopped-responding#:~:text=Some%20small%20and%20midsize%20law,if%20the%20situation%20turns%20violent>18

Arianna Prothero et al., *School Counselors and Psychologists Remain Scarce Even as Needs Rise*, *Education Week* (Mar. 1, 2022), <https://www.edweek.org/leadership/school-counselors-and-psychologists-remain-scarce-even-as-needs-rise/2022/03>24

Catherine Stoddard, *“He Is A Hero” : South Carolina Officer Dies Saving Person Having Mental Health Crisis*, Fox 5 Tampa Bay (Aug. 3, 2023), <https://www.fox13news.com/news/he-is-a-hero-south-carolina-officer-dies-saving-person-having-mental-health-crisis>.....18

Chapin Hall at the University of Chicago, *Missed Opportunities: LGBTQ Youth Homelessness in America*, <https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/VoYC-LGBTQ-One-Pager-FINAL.pdf>.....22

Christine Chung, *New 988 Mental Health Crisis Hotline Sees Record Demand*, The New York Times (Jan. 19, 2023) <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/19/us/suicide-hotline-demand.html>.....18

Cindy Long, *Why School Nurses Are Leaving*, NEA Today (June 23, 2023), <https://www.nea.org/advocating-for-change/new-from-nea/why-are-school-nurses-leaving>25

City of Ann Arbor, *Ann Arbor Human Rights Commission*, <https://www.a2gov.org/departments/city-clerk/pages/humanrightscommission.aspx#lgbtq>2

Dan Rosenzweig-Ziff, *Denver Mayor Wants to Buy Hotel as First Step to First Homelessness*, Washington Post (July 31, 2023), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/07/31/denver-homelessness-mayor-johnston-hotel/>21

Detroit Police Department, Chief’s Neighborhood Program, (2021), <https://detroitmi.gov/sites/detroitmi.localhost/files/events/2021-09/CNL%20Power%20Pointfinalsub2.pdf>.....3

Diana Tordoff, et al., *Mental Health Outcomes in Transgender and Nonbinary Youths Receiving Gender-Affirming Care*, JAMA Netw Open. 5(2) (2022), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2789423>15

District Attorney Crime Prevention Foundation, SARB Program (2020), <http://rb.gy/1bqgyt>.....26

Evan Millward, *Cincinnati Police LGBTQ liaisons changing perspectives in the community and department*, WCPO Cincinnati, (Jun. 8, 2021), <https://www.wcpo.com/community/pride/cincinnati-police-lgbtq-liaisons-changing-perspectives-in-the-community-and-department>3

Fight Crime: Invest in Kids, *School or the Streets: Crime and America’s Dropout Crisis* (2008), <http://rb.gy/b28sgj>26

G. Slap et al., *Adoption as a Risk Factor for Attempted Suicide During Adolescence*, *Pediatrics* 108(2):E30 (Aug. 2001), <http://www.doi.org>.
10.1542/peds.108.2.e3024

George Hunter, *Why Michigan Police are ‘Overwhelmed’ by Growing Mental Health Calls*, *The Detroit News* (Oct. 16, 2022), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2022/10/17/why-michigan-police-are-overwhelmed-by-growing-mental-health-calls/69543716007/>.....17

H. Kim et al., *Housing Instability and Mental Health Among Renters in the Michigan Recession and Recovery Study*, *Public Health* 209:30 (Aug. 2022), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S033350622001421?via%3Dihub>23

Hollywood Homeless Youth Partnership, *No Way Home*, at 7 (Nov. 2010), http://www.hhyp.org/downloads/HHYP_TCE_Report_11-17-10.pdf23

Hugo Westerlund et al., *Parental Academic Involvement in Adolescence as Predictor of Mental Health Trajectories Over The Life Course*, 15 *BMC Public Health* 653 (2015), <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12889-015-1977-x>14

Jack L. Turban, et al., *Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation*, 145(2) *Pediatrics* (Feb. 2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7073269/>16, 17

James Copple, et al., *Gender, Sexuality, and 21st Century Policing: Protecting the Rights of the LGBTQ+ Community*, *Community Oriented Policing Services U.S. Department of Justice*, (2017), <https://www.iadlest.org/Portals/0/cops%20LGBTQ.pdf>3

Kaleidoscope Youth Center, *LGBTQ+ Youth Homelessness*, (2019), https://www.kycoho.org/uploads/1/3/3/7/13374330/lgbtqia_homelessness_info_kyc.pdf.....2

Linda A. Teplin et al., *Crime Victimization in Adults with Severe Mental Illness*, 62 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 8, 911-921 (2005)20

Memorandum from Michigan State Superintendent Brian J. Whiston to State Board of Education at 2 (Feb. 23, 2016), https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/Year/2016/02/26/Item_B_SBE_Statement_and_Guidance_on_LGBTQ.pdf?rev=3484b24fa9c14f6e85a39684a5c33d94.....25

Monica Deza et al., *Local Access to Mental Healthcare and Crime*, National Bureau of Economic Research, J. of Urb. Econs. 103410 (May 2022)19

N. Ray, *Lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender youth: An epidemic of homelessness*, National Gay and Lesbian Task Force Policy Institute and the National Coalition for the Homeless (2007), http://www.thetaskforce.org/reports_and_research/homeless_youth.....22

National Ass’n of School Psychologists, *The Relationship Between Mental Health and Academic Achievement* [Research Summary] (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8b755y>24

National Coalition for the Homeless, *Mental Illness and Homelessness* (July 2009), https://www.nationalhomeless.org/factsheets/Mental_Illness.pdf.....21

National Network for Youth, *LGBTQ+ Youth Homelessness*, <https://nn4youth.org/lgbtq-homeless-youth/>.....23

Nermeen E. El Nokali et al., *Parent Involvement and Children’s Academic and Social Development in Elementary School*, 81 *Child. Dev.* 988 (2010).....14

New York City Police Department, *Celebrating Pride, NYPD and GOAL Highlight Progress for LGBTQIA+*, (Jun. 24, 2021), <https://www.nyc.gov/site/nypd/news/p0624a/celebrating-pride-nypd-goal-highlight-progress-lgbtqia-#:~:text=The%20Department%20is%20committed%20to,behavior%20towards%20the%20LGBTQIA%2B%20community>2

Nicole Hensley, *Man Killed, 2 Houston Cops Stabbed During Mental Health Call*, *The Houston Chronicle* (Feb. 18, 2023), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/crime/article/officers-stabbed-man-killed-17792878.php>18

Preston Mitchum & Aisha Moodie-Mills, *Beyond Bullying: How Hostile School Climate Perpetuates the School-to-Prison Pipeline for LGBT Youth*, *Center for American Progress* at 2 (Feb. 2014), <http://rb.gy/uq8rut>.....26

Qiwei He & Scott Barkowski, *The Effect of Health Insurance on Crime: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act Medicaid Expansion*, 29 *Health Econ.* 261 (Jan. 2020).....19

Robert C. Whitaker et al., *Family Connection and Flourishing Among Adolescents in 26 Countries*, *Pediatrics* 149 (2022), <https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/149/6/e2021055263/188014/Family-Connection-and-Flourishing-Among>14

Robert Klemko, *Police Agencies are Desperate to Hire. But They Say Few Want the Job*, *The Washington Post* (May 27, 2023) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2023/05/27/police-vacancies-hiring-recruiting-reform/>17

S.R. Bondurant et al., *Substance Abuse Treatment Centers and Local Crime*, 104 *Journal of Urb. Economics* 124-133 (2018)19

S.T. Russell et al., *Indicators of Victimization and Sexual Orientation Among Adolescents*, 104 *J. Public Health* 255- 261 (2014)25

Seattle Police Foundation, *Safe Place*, <https://seattlepolicefoundation.org/safe-place/>2

Urban Institute, *Five Charts that Explain the Homelessness-Jail Cycle—and How to Break It* (Sept. 16, 2020), <http://rb.gy/9n6kqa>22
